Sec. 2. Section 161A.11, Code 2003, is repealed.

Approved April 25, 2003

## **CHAPTER 75**

## UNAUTHORIZED COMPUTER ACCESS — RURAL WATER DISTRICT OR MUNICIPAL UTILITY DATA

H.F. 505

**AN ACT** to prohibit unauthorized computer access to operational or support data of a rural water district and a municipal utility and providing a penalty.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 716.6B, subsection 1, paragraph a, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:

a. An aggravated misdemeanor if computer data is accessed that contains a confidential record, as defined in section 22.7, operational or support data of a public utility, as defined in section 476.1, operational or support data of a rural water district incorporated pursuant to chapter 357A or 504A, operational or support data of a municipal utility organized pursuant to chapter 388 or 389, operational or support data of a public airport, or a trade secret, as defined in section 550.2.

Approved April 25, 2003

## **CHAPTER 76**

NEWSPAPERS DESIGNATED FOR OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS

H.F. 545

**AN ACT** relating to the requirements for newspapers designated for official publication purposes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 618.3, subsection 1, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:

1. Is a newspaper of general circulation issued at a regular frequency that has been published at least once a week for at least fifty weeks per year within the area and regularly mailed through the post office of entry for at least two years.

Approved April 25, 2003